Law Enforcement of The Neutrality of The State Civil Apparatus in The Implementation of Elections in The 
Perspective of Dignified Justice 
(Saiful Aziz) 

Collaboration International 

Program with Doctoral of 

Law – UNISSULA 2024 

Data shows that in the 2019 General Election there were 732 (seven hundred and thirty-two) 
cases of ASN neutrality. Violations through social media, namely 66 (sixty-six) cases, ASN 
attending declarations of support for election participants as many as 8 (eight) cases, engaging 
in campaigns and holding activities that show partiality as many as 8 (eight) cases, mobilisation 
of others to support election participants as many as 4 (four) cases.8 

In the 2020 Pilkada as of 27 September 2020, Bawaslu has found 700 (seven hundred) cases 
and received reports of 61 (sixty-one) cases Of the 761 (seven hundred and sixty-one) alleged 
violations, the highest trend of violation of ASN neutrality is ASN providing support through 
social media or mass media as many as 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) recommendations. 
Furthermore, ASN conducts.9 

Reports of violations of ASN neutrality to KASN ahead of the 2024 General and Regional 
Elections show an increasing level of carelessness. Certain ASNs showed partiality to one of 
the candidate pairs by utilising bureaucratic resources, regulatory engineering, budget